BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 503- 100- 100
Issue 5, April 1979
TELEPHONE SETS-MODULAR TYPE
1. GENERAL
1.01 Thi s section co ntain s general in formation on
the modular concept of te lephone sets.

ISS 5, SECTION 503-100- 100
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
TEL SET, HOUSING,
191C BACKBOARD, COORDINATED UNIVERSAL
HANDSET, AND HANDSET FACEPLATE NUMBER PLATE
CORD (NOTE 2) TOUCH-TONE DIAL (NOTE 1) ROTARY DIAL
Black -03 Charcoal -70 840200034 -03
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80 840200505 -50
Green -51 Light Green -71 840200513 -51
Red -53 Muted Red -69 840200539 -53
Yellow -56 Light Yellow -72 840200562 -56
White -58 Light Gray -73 840200588 -58
Beige -60 Muted Beige -75 840200604 -60
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue -76 840200620 -62
Note: l. Faceplates same color as housing are MD.
Note : 2. TRIMLINE telephone set and associated handset cord, and 191C
backboard is available in two additional colors, brown (-104) and
Rust (-124).
Page 37 TCI Library | www.telephonecollectors.info
.,,
Q
(.Q
CD
w
00
'
!
I
!
TABLE B
MODU LAR AND PARTIALLY MODULAR T ELEPHONE SETS
TELEPHONE SET COMPONENTS CORDS T ELEPHO N E SET BASE FEA T U RES
TELEPHONE SET*t TEL SET HA NDSETt MTG MTG
HOUSINGt HANDSETt PLUG
BASE CORD CORD COR D JACK
50 0DM 500D2 § 500D2M
D..JBU 623D3 ~
2500 DM 25 00D 2 2500D2M
5548M (MD) :j: 554B2§ 554B2M§
55 -lBMP 5 54 B2 § 554B2P 5 23 A3tt
2554 8M (M O):j: 255 4B2 255 -1B2M§
O15A H-1DU
255 1BMP 255 4 B2 2554 B2P 5 23 A3tt
702BM 702B2 702B2M
270 2BM 2702B2 2702B2M
D-1BU 623P4
702 DM
' '
Non e§§
27 0 2DM
''
* Mod ular a nd pa,·t ia lly mo du la r t e le phone se ts are suppl ied without cords . Co rds must be ord ered se parate ly.
t Colo r suff ix a ppli es ; see Ta ble A.
t Pa rtiall y mo dul a r: handse t cord jack on ly - Line conductors w ired direc tly to se t te rminals.
§ Includ es un ive rsal di a l numbe r p late .
~I F ac t o ry -equipped with 6 23D 3 jack ; conve rted or re paired w ith 62 3 D4 jack.
H ANDSET
RINGE R NET.
CORD JAC K
4 25E o r
4228A
616D
425 K or
4228 B
C4A
425Eor
4228A
6 16C
4 25E o r
4228A
40 1 OD o r
4228 K